

No. 16-399

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY W. PERRY,

Petitioner,

v.

MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.

Counsel of Record

DEVIN S. ANDERSON

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

655 Fifteenth St., N.W.

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 879-5000

clandau@kirkland.com

February 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
MSPB Decisions Dismissing Mixed Cases On Either Jurisdictional Or Procedural Grounds Are Reviewed In Federal District Court.....	12
A. The Statutory Framework.....	12
B. A Jurisdiction/Procedure Distinction Has No Basis In Law Or Logic, And Is Unworkable In Practice.....	17
1. A Jurisdiction/Procedure Distinction Has No Basis In Law Or Logic.....	18
2. A Jurisdiction/Procedure Distinction Is Unworkable In Practice.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	23
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	28, 29
<i>Ballentine v. MSPB</i> , 738 F.2d 1244 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	9, 10
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	24
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	29, 30
<i>Butler v. West</i> , 164 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Chandler v. Roudebush</i> , 425 U.S. 840 (1976)	13, 16
<i>Conforto v. MSPB</i> , 713 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	6, 17-20, 22, 31
<i>Elgin v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012)	3, 32
<i>Garcia v. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 437 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2006) (<i>en banc</i>)	6
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	29
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	31
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v.</i> <i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	22

<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012).....	1-3, 9-12, 14-22, 28, 30-32
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	28, 29
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v.</i> <i>Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	2
<i>Mid-American Waste Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Gary, Ind.</i> , 49 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Powell v. Department of Defense</i> , 158 F.3d 597 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	9, 10, 17
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	28, 29
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	22
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	29
<i>Schultz v. U.S. Navy</i> , 810 F.2d 1133 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Shoaf v. Department of Agric.</i> , 260 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Stahl v. MSPB</i> , 83 F.3d 409 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	24, 29
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....	28
<i>United States v. Rogers Cartage Co.</i> , 794 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 2015).....	28

<i>Williams v. Department of the Army</i> , 715 F.2d 1485 (Fed. Cir. 1983) (<i>en banc</i>)	17
--	----

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	12
5 U.S.C. § 7503	12
5 U.S.C. § 7512	12, 27
5 U.S.C. § 7513(d).....	12, 27
5 U.S.C. § 7701(a).....	12, 27
5 U.S.C. § 7702	15, 18, 22, 26, 27
5 U.S.C. § 7702(a).....	14, 16
5 U.S.C. § 7702(a)(1)	1, 15, 22, 27, 31
5 U.S.C. § 7702(a)(1)(A)	18-23, 25-26, 28
5 U.S.C. § 7702(a)(1)(B)	22
5 U.S.C. § 7702(a)(2)	14, 16, 26
5 U.S.C. § 7702(a)(3)	15
5 U.S.C. § 7702(b).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 7702(e)(1).....	27
5 U.S.C. § 7702(e)(3).....	1, 16, 25
5 U.S.C. § 7703	15
5 U.S.C. § 7703(a).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b).....	1, 32
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1)(A)	9, 12, 24
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1)(B)	9
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(2)	9, 15, 16, 18, 22, 24, 26, 27
5 U.S.C. § 7703(c)	1, 12, 16, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	23

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1)	23
28 U.S.C. § 1631	9
29 U.S.C. § 206(d).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 631(b).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 633a(a).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 633a(c)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(c)	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(a).....	13, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(c)	13
5 C.F.R. § 1201.154(a).....	14, 15, 27
5 C.F.R. § 1201.154(b).....	14, 16
5 C.F.R. § 1201.161	15
5 C.F.R. § 1201.3	12
29 C.F.R. § 1614.101 <i>et seq.</i>	13
29 C.F.R. § 1614.105(a).....	26
29 C.F.R. § 1614.302(a).....	14
29 C.F.R. § 1614.302(a)(2).....	22
29 C.F.R. § 1614.302(b).....	14, 15
29 C.F.R. § 1614.302(d)(1)(i)	14, 16, 26
29 C.F.R. § 1614.303	15
29 C.F.R. § 1614.310(a).....	14, 16, 26
29 C.F.R. § 1614.310(g).....	26, 27
29 C.F.R. § 1614.310(h).....	27
29 C.F.R. § 1614.407	13
